
 

 

SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
 

SECTION O 

 
 
 



 

 O-1

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 8-145 Information Technology 
 
The Department of Information Technology (IT) provides services to other County departments.  As a 
centralized service, the IT department is able to efficiently and cost effectively handle the large volumes of 
systems and data that must be managed as part of the on-going and varied activities of the County.  These 
services include such tasks as: the responsibility for management of computer hardware and software 
resources; the feasibility and evaluation studies necessary for acquisition of potential new applications; 
system development activities; computer room operations activities; coordination and application of web 
technologies to serve the County internally and externally; and other desktop/laptop computer related 
activities.  The Director of Information Technology serves as an Assistant County Purchasing Agent and 
coordinates all hardware and software purchases. 
 
To assist in guiding the day-to-day technology decisions that are presented to each staff member, the 
department developed the following internal mission statement. 
 
The Sutter County Department of Information Technology customers can expect us to: 

 Be knowledgeable, proficient, and progressive experts in the field of information technology 
 Be pleasant, courteous, and available professionals who can be relied on for prompt and thorough 

support 
 Provide proactive integration and maintenance of the Sutter County information infrastructure including 

hardware, connectivity and communication equipment 
 Provide the backbone of the Sutter County information  systems including software, training, and 

research and development support 
 
 

 



 

 O-2

 
 
The Department of Information Technology is a team of well-trained professional employees who strive to 
meet every expectation in a cost-effective manner within allocated resources. 
 
The IT department is structured to address the computing needs of the County in five primary areas: Data 
Center Operations, Networking and Equipment, PC Support, Programming & Development Support, and 
Web/E-Government Support.  Staff and associated expenses are assigned to each of these program areas 
throughout the course of the fiscal year.  The costs are recouped from the other County departments 
through an interfund charge based on the amount of service being provided in each of the program areas. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Expenditures for FY 2008-09 total $5,444,049.  This is an increase of $696,682 (14.7%) from 
the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Departmental Revenues are requested to total $5,444,049. This is an 
increase of $634,422 (13.2%) from last year.  Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed County Cost of this 
budget is $0. As an internal service fund,   the department must be financially balanced to operate within its 
own resources.  
 
During the last budget cycle, IT reorganized their internal program billing methods for web maintenance.  
This involves charging between programs within the IT department.  The proposed Expenditures and 
Revenues include this interprogram charge, which inflates both revenues and expenditures by $322,141.  
When adjusted for this internal billing process, actual requested expenditures are $5,121,908 (an increase 
of 7.9%), and actual requested revenues of $5,121,098 (an increase of 6.5%). 
 
Major projects and policy issues for this budget unit in the upcoming year include the implementation of 
virtual servers to replace obsolete equipment, and the relocation of major portions of the server farm to the 
Emergency Operations Center to provide us with redundant server capabilities in the event of a disaster. 
  
Another project is the continued implementation of Microsoft SharePoint, a browser-style collaboration tool 
which improves workflow and increases productivity for county staff. This is achieved by saving files, such 
as a Word document, to a portal where other team members can access, edit, change, and chat to discuss 
the project.  
 
The inventory of PCs continues to be improved throughout the county, and most desktops are using the 
Office 2003 application suite.  We have initiated pilot implementation of Office 2007 on a limited basis.  We 
have been continuing our efforts to improve our internal systems.  Our response times to our customers 
have generally held steady this past year and we continue to use remote assistance tools when applicable, 
as well as automatically pushing out system and virus updates, saving the department the cost of having 
the technician travel to the location of the computer when assistance or upgrades are required.   
 
IT will also be addressing many of the recommendations proposed in the Harvey M Rose management 
audit.  IT will be working with the County Administrator to develop the plans and resource requirements 
necessary to implement the various recommendations as approved by the Board of Supervisors.  This 
represents a major workload increase to the IT department, and it is unclear as to the cost of 
implementation and the impact that may result from these activities. 
 
The request for Salaries and Benefits increases $107,048 (5.1%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget. The primary reason for this change is normal salary adjustments.    
 
 



 

 O-3

 
 
The request for Services and Supplies increases by $19,189 (1.8%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  This is primarily due to increases in maintenance contracts located in the Software License & 
Maintenance account which covers all software and equipment maintenance and licensing countywide, and 
includes additional licenses for added computer workstations and agreements for specialized software 
entered into in prior years.  Located within the Computer Hardware account totaling $160,000 are items 
requested to provide for countywide PC Replacements and hardware replacements to county-owned 
equipment and replacement printers.  Each of these items is also listed in the accompanying budget detail.  
 
The request for Other Charges increases by $224,789 (92.2%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget. This increase is primarily due to the Interprogram Labor Charge account, which tracks labor 
charges to different programs as a result of an increase in web maintenance needs and a decrease in 
department web development requests.   
 
Requested Fixed Assets total $850,450.  VMware servers will replace aging servers and continue our 
migration to a virtualized environment. The Enterprise backup system will address the growing storage 
needs of the county due to the expanded storage of data.  Network switches will replace aging equipment 
no longer supported by the vendors. The HR/Payroll system request is a re-budgeted item to implement an 
updated system for these functions.  Fixed Assets also includes $201,450 for depreciation of equipment. 
  
An appropriation for contingency is shown at the amount of $639,353 which represents our 60-day working 
capital requirement. 
 
User pay departmental revenue available increases by $427,215 (12%) compared to the FY 2007-08 
Adopted Budget.  This is primarily due to salary increases which results in higher charges to departments 
who use Information Technology services, as well as $322,141 for web development charges.  The 
increase also includes additional time budgeted for both the Auditor and Personnel for implementation of 
the new HR/Payroll system.     
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended at $4,892,505, which is $551,544 less than requested.  Revenues are 
recommended at $4,892,505, which is $551,544 less than requested.  The Unreimbursed Cost is zero.  As 
an Internal Service Fund this budget is balanced to its own revenue. 
  
This budget has been adjusted for the requested purchase of a new HR/Payroll system.  When the Board 
of Supervisors approves the recommendation from the Steering Committee and authorizes the purchase of 
a new system, we will budget for system costs and implementation costs along with additional staffing costs 
in the departments implementing the new system.   
 
Fixed Assets are recommended at $350,450, which is $500,000 less than requested.  We are 
recommending three VMWare Servers for $36,000, an enterprise backup system for $25,000, Development 
VM Server for $8,000, a portable generator for $80,000 for backup and use in a County emergency, and 
depreciation expense.  We are not recommending the rebudget for a new HR/Payroll system for $500,000 
until the Board of Supervisor’s authorizes the new HR/Payroll system.  
 
The Departmental charges have been reduced $51,544 which results in a decrease in Interfund Information 
Technology revenue and the Residual Equity Transfer-In is not recommended at $500,000 until, as stated 
above, the Board of Supervisors authorizes the purchase of a new HR/Payroll system.  The system costs  
 



 

 O-4

 
 
and implementation costs along with additional staffing costs in the departments implementing the system 
will be budgeted at that time. 
 
Appropriation for contingency has been reduced by $51,544 to balance this budget.  As an internal service 
fund, the department must be financially balanced to operate within its own resources.  
 
The Director of Information Technology concurs with the recommended budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 O-5

 



 

 O-6

 



 

 O-7

 
 
 



 

 O-8

 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: Budget Unit 4-590 Liability Insurance ISF 
 
The self-insured liability program is managed by the Personnel Department.  This budget identifies the 
annual expenditures for the operation of the self-insured liability program, which is established under an 
Internal Service Fund.  The costs for operation of this budget are allocated to the other operating budgets 
of the County. This budget provides funds for the administration, adjustment and defense of liability claims 
against the County and the purchase of excess insurance, should the County sustain catastrophic loss. 
 
Below is a review as of March 31, 2008, of liability claims filed against the County since July 1, 1985: 
 
 

 
CLAIMS 
HISTORY 

 
PRIOR  
YEARS 

 
FY 
04-05 

 
FY 
05-06 

 
FY 
06-07 

 
FY 
07-08 

 
Closed 

 
 827 

 
20 

 
22 

 
19 

 
1 

      
 
Open 

 
0 

 
1 

 
4 

 
3 

 
14 

      
 
TOTAL 

 
827 

 
21 

 
26 

 
22 

 
15 

 
Requested Total Budget for FY 2008-09 is $1,030,805.  This is an increase of $3,008 (0.3%) from the FY 
2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Departmental Revenues are requested to total $1,030,805.  This is an increase 
of $3,008 (0.3%) from last year.  Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is $0, as this 
budget must balance to its own revenues.   
 
There are no major projects or policy issues for this budget unit in the upcoming year. 

 



 

 O-9

 
 
The request for Services and Supplies increases by $3,357 (0.5%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget. This is due to anticipated minor increases in insurance costs. 
 
The request for Other Charges decreases by $7,721 (0.5%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  
This is primarily due to a requested increase for Judgments and Damages, offset by a decrease in 
Interfund charges. 
 
The Appropriation for Contingency is requested at $33,260, which is $1,372 (4.3%) higher than the FY 
2007-08 Adopted Budget. 
 
No Fixed Assets are requested. 
 
Total departmental revenue available increases by $3,008 (0.3%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  
 

CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended as requested.  
 
The Personnel Director concurs with the recommended budget. 
 



 

 O-10

 
  



 

 O-11

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 4-591 Worker's Compensation ISF 
 
The Personnel Department is responsible for the administration and management of the workers' 
compensation program. Elements of the program include claims management, coordination of third party 
claims administration, monitoring departmental safety and accident prevention programs, tracking job-
related accidents and injuries and the maintenance of appropriate reports, records and statistics.  The 
County’s worker’s compensation program is a pooled primary self-insured program. 
 
Below is a review of the workers' compensation claims incurred by the County since July 1, 1988.  This 
review is current as of March 31, 2008. 
 
 

 
CLAIMS 
HISTORY 

 
PRIOR  
YEARS 

 
FY 

2004-05 

 
FY 

2005-06 

 
FY 

2006-07 

 
FY 

2007-08 
 
Closed 

 
1706 

 
85 

 
100 

 
82 

 
32 

      
 
Open 

 
62 

 
7 

 
8 

 
14 

 
33 

      
 
TOTAL 

 
1768 

 
92 

 
108 

 
96 

 
65 

 
 
The requested Total Budget for FY 2008-09 is $2,106,278.  This is a decrease of $494,164 (19.0%) from 
the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Departmental Revenues are requested to total $2,106,278.  This is a 
decrease of $494,164 (19.0%) from last year.  Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed Cost of this budget 
is $0, as this budget must balance to its own revenues.   

 

 



 

 O-12

 
 
There are no major projects or policy issues for this budget unit in the upcoming year. 
 
The request for Salaries and Benefits decreases by $7,252 (2.2%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  This change is primarily due to a net decrease in salaries due to the retirement of staff.  No new 
positions are requested. 
 
The request for Services and Supplies decreases by $490,018 (22.2%) compared to the FY 2007-08 
Adopted Budget.  This is primarily due to decreases in estimated FY 2008-09 insurance premiums. 
 
The request for Other Charges decreases by $10,544 (43.0%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  This is due to a decrease in Interfund A-87 costs. 
 
No Fixed Assets are requested. 
 
Total departmental revenue available decreases by $494,164 (19.0%) compared to the FY 2007-08 
Adopted Budget.  This reflects an increased fund balance compared to last year and an offsetting decrease 
in the Interfund Workers Comp Premium account, due to an anticipated decrease in premium costs.  
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended as requested. 
 
The Personnel Director concurs with the recommended budget. 
 



 

 O-13

 
  



 

 O-14

 
 

 
 

 



 

 O-15

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 1-401 Personnel 
 
The Personnel Department is a centralized merit systems agency providing the following services to 
County departments:  Labor relations; recruitment and certification for selection; review of and compliance 
with non-discrimination laws; health insurance and benefit administration; classification and salary analysis; 
administration of personnel rules and regulations; County-wide training; deferred compensation 
administration; unemployment insurance administration; risk management; and a variety of other 
compliance programs relating to personnel which are mandated by law. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Net Expenditures for 2008-09 total $1,010,081.  This is an increase of $217,359 (27.4%) from 
the FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Departmental Revenues are requested to total $13,596.  This is a 
decrease of $2,655 (16.3%) from last year.  Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is 
$996,485 , which is $220,014 higher than the prior year. 
  
The request for Salaries and Benefits increases by $68,664 (12.5%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  This increase is the result of salary range increases and scheduled merit increases.  No new 
positions are being requested. 
 
The request for Services and Supplies increases by $122,074 (72.4%) compared to the FY 2007-08 
Adopted Budget.  This is primarily due to an increase in the Professional/Specialized Services account, 
reflecting consultant contracts for the following services: specialized recruitments, labor negotiation, and 
the comprehensive compensation study.   
 
The request for Other Charges increases by $32,293 (54.7%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  This is primarily due to an increase in budgeted Interfund Information Technology charges. 
 
The request for Intrafund Charges decreases by $5,672 (36.5%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget due to decreases in Intrafund Printing and Postage. 

 



 

 O-16

 
 
No Fixed Assets are requested. 
 
Revenues are requested at $13,596 which is $2,655 (16.3%) less than FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget. 
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
  
This budget is recommended as requested. 
 
The Personnel Director concurs with the recommended budget. 
 
 
 



 

 O-17

 
 



 

 O-18

 
 
 
 

 



 

 O-19

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Budget Unit 1-911 General Insurance and Bonds 
 
This budget unit finances miscellaneous insurance costs for the following areas: Airport liability; property 
insurance; employee blanket bond and crime insurance; automobile physical damage; construction 
equipment physical damage; watercraft physical damage and liability; and boiler and machinery. 
 
DEPARTMENT REQUEST: 
 
Requested Net Expenditures for FY 2008-09 total $63,583.  This is a decrease of $9,090 (12.5%) from the 
FY 2007-08 Adopted Budget.  Departmental Revenues are requested to total $58,016.  This is a decrease 
of $7,558 (11.5%) from last year.  Therefore, the requested Unreimbursed Cost of this budget is $5,567, 
which is $1,532 lower than the prior year.   
 
There are no major projects or policy issues for this budget unit in the upcoming year. 
 
The request for Services and Supplies decreases by $11,900 (13.1%) compared to the FY 2007-08 
Adopted Budget.  This is primarily due to anticipated decreases in insurance premium costs. 
 
The request for Intrafund Charges decreases by $2,810 (15.4%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget.  This is due to a decrease in charges to General Fund departments for allocation of insurance 
premiums. 
 
No Fixed Assets are requested. 
 
Total departmental revenue available decreases by $7,558 (11.5%) compared to the FY 2007-08 Adopted 
Budget. This is primarily due to an increase in charges to non-General Fund departments for allocation of 
insurance premiums through the Interfund General Insurance/Bonds account. 
 
CAO RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This budget is recommended as requested. 
 
The Personnel Director concurs with the recommendation. 

 



 

 O-20

 

 




